Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

06-06-2006

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ates Patent and Trademark Office

	FEIGE OF FULLIS RECURDS					
TRAC	103251617 000 pt - 2 PM 12: 29					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Jupitermedia Corporation (Delaware Corporation) internet.com Limited (England and Wales entity)	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ✓ No					
Jupitermedia GmbH (Germany entity)	Name: JupiterResearch, LLC					
Individual(s) Association	Internal					
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Address: Suite 3000					
Corporation- State:	Street Address: 1100 Wilson Boulevard					
✓ Other <u>See above</u>	City: Arlington					
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: Virginia					
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V No	Country: USA Zip: 22209  Association Citizenship					
	General Partnership Citizenship					
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	Limited Partnership Citizenship					
Execution Date(s) March 28, 2006	Corporation Citizenship					
✓ Assignment	✓ Other LLC Citizenship Delaware, USA					
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic					
Other	representative designation is attached:  Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,864,235; 2,529,289; 2,831,449; 2,479,621					
	Additional sheet(s) attached?					
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing						
E Name 2 address of party to whom correspondence						
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Name: Kyle M. Globerman						
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 115.00					
	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Street Address: 1320 Main Street	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit accounds > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > >					
	Eliciosed					
City: <u>Columbia</u>	8. Payment Information:					
State: South Carolina Zip: 29201	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers					
Phone Number: (404) 817-6204	b Deposit Account Number 50-1196					
Fax Number: (803) 255-983	Authorized User Name Kyle M. Globerman					
Email Address:	Authorized Oser Marine Tyle W. Globelittali					
9. Signature:	May 30, 2006 불					
Kyle M. Globerman	Date Total number of pages including cover					
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including coverage sheet, attachments, and document					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of March 28, 2006, by and among Jupitermedia Corporation, a Delaware corporation, internet.com Limited, an entity formed under the laws of England and Wales, and Jupitermedia GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Germany (collectively, the "Assignors"), on the one hand, and JupiterResearch, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on the other hand ("Assignee") pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof by and among the Assignors and Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignors have agreed to assign certain trademarks to Assignee pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- Transfer of Assigned Marks. Assignors hereby transfer and assign all of their right, title and interest whatsoever throughout the world in and to the trademarks and service marks listed in the annexed Schedule A (the "Assigned Marks"), together with all applications to register the Assigned Marks, and all registrations of the Assigned Marks, as listed in Schedule A, and the goodwill of all business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Assigned Marks, to Assignee in perpetuity (or for the longest period of time otherwise permitted by law). Included with such transfer and assignment is the right to sue for and obtain damages or other available remedies for all past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks. Assignors further transfer and assign the right to file for and obtain registrations of the Assigned Marks anywhere in the world for the goods and services covered by the assigned applications and registrations and for any other goods and services for which the Assigned Marks are presently used, with the right to base priority on Assignors' first date of use or on any application and/or registration being assigned herein. Assignee shall have control over the Assigned Marks, including control over the nature and quality of the goods or services on or in connection with which the mark is used.

Assignors covenant not to use or display the Assigned Marks anywhere in the world except by authorization of Assignee, and further covenants not to contest or challenge the validity of the Assigned Marks, any applicable registrations thereof for the goods and services covered by the assigned applications and registrations, any applicable registrations thereof for any other goods and services for which the Assigned Marks are presently used or

~Doc# 672453 ~

TRADEMARK REEL: 003350 FRAME: 0147 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officers of Assignors as of the date and year first above written.

### JUPITERMEDIA CORPORATION

	By:
	INTERNET.COM LIMITED
	By: Utgle Ball.  Print Name: Christopher J. Pardouin  Title: Divertor
	Jupitermedia GmbH
	By:
Acknowledged and agreed to by the Assign	
	JUPITERRESEARCH, LLC
	By:
	Print Name:
	Title:

[Signature Page to the Trademark Assignment Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003350 FRAME: 0148 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officers of Assignors as of the date and year first above written.

#### JUPITERMEDIA CORPORATION

Bv∙
By:Print Name:
Title:
INTERNET.COM LIMITED
Den
By:
Print Name:
Title:
JUPITERMEDIA GMBH
By:
Print Name:
Title:
o on of the data first venitters also are.

Acknowledged and agreed to by the Assignee as of the date first written above:

JUPITERRESEARCH, LLC

Print Name: Andrew Jacobson

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to the Trademark Assignment Agreement]

## Schedule A

## Common Law Marks:

JUPITER RESEARCH
JUPITER RESEARCH in Chinese characters
JUPITERRESEARCH
PLUG.IN
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE FOR BUSINESS RESULTS
JUPITERTEL

# **Applications and Registrations**

			\$10.15.	irvyAymidata Et
JUPITER RESEARCH	China	3321903	GRANTED	05/07/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	China	3321908	GRANTED	12/28/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	China	3797400	GRANTED	12/21/2005
JUPITER RESEARCH	China	3797398	PUBLISHED	11/13/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	China	3797399	PUBLISHED	11/13/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	European Community	2798064	GRANTED	04/07/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	France	023178506	GRANTED	08/06/2002
JUPITER RESEARCH	Germany	30238682.3	GRANTED	11/24/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Hong Kong	200405912	GRANTED	03/27/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Hong Kong	200405913	GRANTED	03/27/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Hong Kong	300018198	GRANTED	05/14/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	India	1237398	PUBLISHED	09/16/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Israel	163491	GRANTED	03/03/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	Israel	163490	GRANTED	03/03/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	Japan	4716018	GRANTED	10/10/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Russian Federation	287672	GRANTED	04/26/2005

- 2 -

	Contractive services	Riy (p) No.	Šenie	Regionalians
JUPITER RESEARCH	Singapore	T03/18375E	GRANTED	05/14/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Singapore	T03/18376C	PENDING	11/14/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Singapore	T03/18377A	GRANTED	11/14/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	South Korea	0102997	GRANTED	07/09/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	Sweden	02-05053	PENDING	.08/09/2002
JUPITER RESEARCH	Taiwan	187000	GRANTED	09/16/2003
JUPITER RESEARCH	Taiwan	186543	GRANTED	09/01/2003
JUPITERDIRECT	United States	2,864,235	GRANTED	07/20/2004
JUPITER RESEARCH	United States	2,529,289	GRANTED	01/15/2002
JUPITERRESEARCH	United States	2,831,449	GRANTED	04/13/2004
PLUG.IN	United States	2,479,621	GRANTED	08/21/2001

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 06/02/2006**